

---

---

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

---

RECORD NOS. 1161-23-4 & 1164-23-4

---

HILARY KOZIKOWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

RECORD No. 1161-23-4

MONROE RE, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

AARON KOZIKOWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

RECORD No. 1164-23-4

MONROE RE, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Gifford R. Hampshire  
VSB No. 28954  
James R. Meizanis, Jr.  
VSB No. 80692  
BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P.C.  
4020 University Drive, Suite 300  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 691-1235  
ghampshire@bklawva.com  
jmeizanis@bklawva.com

H. Christopher Bartolomucci  
VSB No. 37884  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The Zoning Determination Appealed to the BZA Was Appealable. ....	11
A.    Newport Requested and Received a Zoning Determination That its Proposed Use of the Property Was Allowed by Right Under the Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance and Virginia Fair Housing Law. ....	12
B.    The BZA Dismissed Appellants’ Appeal, and the Circuit Court Affirmed in Part the BZA’s Ruling. ....	14
C.    The Trial Court Erred by Affirming the BZA Because Appellants Had a Right to Appeal the Zoning Determination.....	16
D.    Appellants Were Aggrieved by the Zoning Determination. ....	20
E.    The Zoning Determination Was Not a Mere Advisory Opinion.....	21
F.    The Fact That Newport Had Not Yet Applied for or Received a Zoning Permit Is of No Moment. ....	22
II.    Section 2291 Does Not Exempt Newport From Loudoun County’s Non-Discriminatory Restriction on Congregate Facilities in the AR-1 Zone. ....	24

A.	The Fair Housing Law Prohibits Housing Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities.....	25
B.	The Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance Does Not Discriminate Against Persons With Mental Disabilities. ....	28
C.	Newport’s Congregate Facility Violates the Eight-Person Limit in Section 2291.....	33
III.	Newport’s Non-Residential Facility and Its Non-Resident Patients Fail Section 2291’s Residency Requirements. ....	35
IV.	Newport Enjoys No Special Zoning Status Under Section 2291 Because It Accepts Patients Who Are Illegal Drug Users and Addicts.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Abateco Servs., Inc. v. Bell,</i> 23 Va. App. 504 (1996) .....	48
<i>Anders Larsen Trust v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty.,</i> 301 Va. 116 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter v. City of Belleville,</i> 720 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	40, 42
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty. v. Carper,</i> 200 Va. 653 (1959) .....	30
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Fairfax Cnty.,</i> Law Nos. 150970, 150851, 1997 WL 1070562 (Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 7, 1997) .....	38, 39, 44
<i>Blanton v. Amelia Cnty.,</i> 261 Va. 55 (2001) .....	31
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cnty.,</i> 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	29
<i>Coe v. Coe,</i> 66 Va. App. 457 (2016) .....	48
<i>Conger v. Barrett,</i> 280 Va. 627 (2010) .....	25
<i>Conn. Hosp. v. City of New London,</i> 129 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Conn. 2001).....	38, 42, 43, 44
<i>Cooper’s Adm’r v. Commonwealth,</i> 121 Va. 338 (1917) .....	37

<i>Dick Kelly Enters. v. City of Norfolk,</i> 243 Va. 373 (1992) .....	19
<i>Griffin v. Woolford,</i> 100 Va. 473 (1902) .....	37
<i>Groves v. Comm’rs of Rutherford Cnty.,</i> 105 S.E. 172 (N.C. 1920).....	39
<i>Hale v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals for Town of Blacksburg,</i> 277 Va. 250 (2009) .....	11
<i>Hall v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 187 S.E.2d 52 (N.C. 1972).....	37, 39, 40
<i>Hiles v. Hiles,</i> 164 Va. 131 (1935) .....	37
<i>His House Recovery Residence, Inc. v. Cobb Cnty.,</i> 806 F. App’x 780 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 32
<i>King v. Cnty. of Arlington,</i> 195 Va. 1084 (1954) .....	31
<i>Lakeside Resort Enters., LP v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Lauer Farms, Inc. v. Waushara Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 986 F. Supp. 544 (E.D. Wisc. 1997).....	42
<i>Lilly v. Caroline Cnty.,</i> 259 Va. 291 (2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Long v. Ryan,</i> 71 Va. 718 (1878) .....	37
<i>McGee v. Poverello House,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00768-SAB, 2021 WL 3602157 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021).....	42
<i>N. Va. Kitchen, Bath &amp; Basement, Inc. v. Ellis,</i> 299 Va. 615 (2021) .....	48

<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 293 Va. 331 (2017) .....	48
<i>Norton v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 299 Va. 749, 858 S.E.2d 170 (2021).....	30
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993) .....	32
<i>Patel v. Holley House Motels</i> , 483 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Ala. 1979).....	42
<i>Prince William Bd. of Cnty. Supervisors v. Archie</i> , 296 Va. 1 (2018) .....	11
<i>Schneider v. Cnty. of Will</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	38, 42
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 41, 44
<i>Spectrum Healthcare Res., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Prince William Cnty.</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 418, 2011 WL 12663424 (Cir. Ct., Prince William Cnty., Oct. 5, 2011) .....	20
<i>Thornton v. City of Allegan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 504 (W.D. Mich. 1993) .....	32
<i>Tribble v. Bland</i> , 250 Va. 20 (1995) .....	28
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hughes Mem'l Home</i> , 396 F. Supp. 544 (W.D. Va. 1975) .....	38
<i>United States v. Southern Management Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1992).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Univ. of Neb. at Kearney</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Neb. 2013).....	43

<i>Va. Beach Beautification Comm’n v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Va. Beach</i> , 231 Va. 415 (1986).....	21
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	29
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	29
<i>Villegas v. Sandy Farms, Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1324 (D. Or. 1996) .....	38
<i>Woods v. Foster</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	39, 40, 42, 44

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act § 512(a) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 706(8)(C) (1991) (current version at 42 U.S.C. § 12210).....	47
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 3602.....	45
Va. Code § 15.1-486.2 .....	27
Va. Code § 15.2-2283 .....	28
Va. Code § 15.2-2284 .....	28
Va. Code § 15.2-2286 .....	17
Va. Code § 15.2-2291 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 15.2-2309 .....	18, 21
Va. Code § 15.2-2311 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 36-96.1 .....	26, 31

**Regulation**

Loudoun County, Virginia Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance,  
as amended through April 4, 2023 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Admissions, FAQs*, Newport Academy.....40

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979).....37
